availability of a finite sampling frame for the non-

beneficiary group, the sample size was generated using 

the error margin formula as proposed by Bartlett et al. 

(2002) and adopted by Sadiq et al. (2023); Sadiq et al. 

(2024) (Equation 1). Generally, a total of three hundred 

and ninety-six (396) respondents, vis-à-vis treated (120), 

exposed (138), and control (138) groups selected 

randomly constituted the sample size for this study (Table 

1). Further, using an easy-route cost approach, a well-

structured questionnaire complemented with an interview